Hoist Netherlands
(Branch)

Hoist Belgium
(Branch)

Hoist Kredit AB (publ)
Sweden

Hoist Finance AB (publ)
Sweden

Hoist GmbH
Germany

Hoist
Kredit Ltd.

UK

Hoist
Finance SAS

France

Hoist Portfolio
Holding Ltd.

Jersey

Kancelaria
Navi Lex SpZ.O.O

Poland

100% 100% 100%

100%

100%50% 100%

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%100%

100%

50% 50%

100%

The Hoist Finance Group with the most important
subsidiaries and branches as at 31 December 2015.

MKE (UK)
Ltd.
UK

CL Finance Ltd.
UK

The Lewis Group
Ltd.
UK

with the Investment Committee, and are decided on at the Group level.
Forecast revisions are implemented by the resources directly subor-
dinate to the Chief Financial Officer. Forecast adjustments and their
impact on earnings are disclosed internally and externally. Portfolio
valuation is independently audited by the Risk Control function.

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Finance considers the assumptions made in assessing
fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and
assumptions may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value,
a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the
following impact on earnings:

 GROUP

SEK thousand 2015 2014

Carrying value of loan portfolios 11,014,699 8,586,782

A 5% increase in estimated cash flow
over the forecast period (10 years)
would increase the carrying value by 540,638 424,369

  of which, valued at fair value 58,890 72,804

A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow
over the forecast period would reduce
the carrying value by –540,638 –424,369

  of which, valued at fair value –58,890 –72,804

Carrying value of loan portfolios
acquired prior to 1 July 2011 1,177,808 1,460,229

A 1% decrease in the market rate of
interest would increase the carrying
value by 34,774 46,058

A 1% increase in the market rate of
interest would reduce the carrying
value by –32,880 –43,483

Shortening the forecast period by
1 year would reduce the carrying
value by –33,073 –48,622

Lengthening the forecast period by
1 year would increase the carrying
value by 21,424 43,413

Note 14 Acquired loan portfolios, continued

Notes Hoist Finance
Annual Report 2015

86

Note 15 Group companies, continued

SEK thousand Corp. ID no. Domicile Ownership, %  Total revenue
Profit

before tax
 Tax on

earnings

Swedish

Hoist Kredit AB (publ) 556329–5699 Stockholm 100 473,954 304,372 –4,113

Hoist Finance Services AB1) 556640–9941 Stockholm 100 –5,768 145 –31

Foreign

Hoist Finance SAS 444611453 Lille 100 105,531 3,814 –377

Hoist GmbH HRB 7736 Duisburg 100 318,425 8,909 –3,474

HECTOR Sicherheiten-Verwaltungs GmbH HRB 74561 Duisburg 100  –   –93  –

Hoist Portfolio Holding Ltd. 101438 St. Helier 100 172,130 –71,542 6,346

Hoist Portfolio Holding 2 Ltd. 111085 St. Helier 100 304,450 55,002 –12,100

Hoist Poland SpZ.O.O.1) 284313 Warsaw 100 2,661 152 –31

HOIST I NS FIZ2) RFI702 Warsaw 100 268,430 206,960  –

Hoist Kredit Ltd. 7646691 London 100 29,284 1,394 70

Hoist Finance UK Ltd. 8303007 London 100 50,255 –47,073  –

C L Finance Ltd. 01108021 West Yorkshire 100  –   –   –

Robinson Way Ltd. 6976081 Manchester 100 219,095 –6,230 9,419

The Lewis Group Ltd. SC127043 Glasgow 100 –1,804 –15,246 3,483

Compello Holdings Ltd.3) 8045571 Milton Keynes 100  –   –   –

Compello Operations Ltd.3) 98045559 Milton Keynes 100  –   38,988  –

MKE (UK) Ltd.3) 7042157 Milton Keynes 100  –   35,345  –

MKDP LLP3) OC349372 Milton Keynes 100 118,626  –  –

Marte SPV S.R.L 4634710265 Conegliano 100 234,017 45,294 –9,965

Hoist Italia S.R.L 12898671008 Rome 100 117,000 –7,322 246

Hoist Finance Cyprus Ltd. HE 338570 Nicosia 100 –75,951 106,769  –

Kancelaria Navi Lex SpZ.O.O 4) 0000536257 Wroclaw 100 39,993 12 83

1) Company is being liquidated.   2) Polish Sec. fund.   3) Acquired during the year.   4) Changed name to Hoist Polska SpZ.O.O after end of financial year.

Hoist Finance AB (publ), corporate identity number 556012-8489 and with its registered office in Stockholm,
is the Parent Company of the Group. The list of Group subsidiaries is provided below.

Ownership percentage corresponds to share of voting power. All shares are
unlisted. Hoist Kredit AB (publ) is a registered credit institution. Informa-
tion on number of shares in Group companies is available upon request.

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

[…]

Group’s profit to the extent interest rates and interest expense for
loans and deposits from the public are affected more by the increase
than are revenues from loan portfolios.

Other interest rate risk arises from fluctuations in the fair value
of balance sheet items, primarily the Group’s liquidity portfolio. The

objective concerning the liquidity portfolio is to achieve a high level
of financial flexibility to satisfy future liquidity requirements, while
also limiting interest rate risk. Investments are therefore made in
interest-bearing securities with short maturities and high liquidity. See
the ‘Credit risk’ section above.

Group Treasury mitigates both of the interest rate risks described
above by continuously hedging the Group’s interest rate exposure
through interest rate swaps in SEK.

The table below shows the effect on various assets and liabilities
of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100 basis points in the
market rate.

Group interest rate risk, items at fair value

Total items at fair value
incl. derivatives
(SEK thousand)

Impact on profit/loss 31 Dec
2015

Impact on
equity, %

Impact on profit/loss 31 Dec
2014

 –100 bps +100 bps  –100 bps +100 bps

Bond portfolio 13,226 –13,226 16,066 –16,066

Interest rate swaps –61,245 61,245 –50,000 50,000

Total –48,019 48,019 2.10 –33,934 33,934

A discount rate sensitivity analysis for portfolios at fair value is
presented in Note 14.

The impact of interest rate change on earnings is presented in
the table below.

Total impact on net
interest income
over 1 year
(SEK thousand)

Impact on profit/loss 31 Dec
2015

Impact on
equity, %

Impact on profit/loss 31 Dec
2014

 –100 bps +100 bps –100,bps +100,bps

Impact on net interest
income (over 1 year) 63,985 –56,083 48,105 –48,105

Impact on derivatives
(instantaneous impact) –61,245 61,245 –50,000 50,000

Total impact of
change in short-term
interest rate 2,740 5,162 0.23 –1,895 1,895

Hoist Finance has strict limits for maximum allowed interest rate
exposure. These regulate the maximum impact on earnings that can
be tolerated given a parallel shift of 100 basis points.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining funding, and thus be-
ing unable to meet payment obligations, without a significant increase
in the cost of obtaining means of payment.

Because the Group’s revenues and costs are relatively stable, liquid-
ity risk is primarily associated with the Group’s funding which is based
on deposits from the public and the risk of major outflows of deposits